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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF IN SURANCE
LEGAL DIVISION .

300 Capitol Mall, 17th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone:  916-492-3500

Facsimile:  916-324-1883

Attorneys for Dave Jones,
Insurance Commissioner

BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
 OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ﬂie License and Licensing ' ‘F ile No. BE201600691
Rights of: | | _ _ o |
PARKER ROUSE CONRAD, ACCUSATION
Respondent. .
The Insurance Comniissioner of the State of California in his official capacit-y‘a]leges‘ that: -
JURISDICTION AND PARTIES | |
L. The California :Departrnent of Insurance (*CDI”), brings this matter before the
| Insurance Commissioner of the State of Califonﬁa (“Cmnnﬁssioﬁer”). ‘The Commissioner is the

principal govermnent regulator of insurance in California, pulsuant to California Insurance Code

Section 12900 et seq
2. This proceeding is governed by the California Admlmsnauvc Procedures Act,

pursuant to Callforma Government Code Section 11500 el. seq.
I Respondent PARKER ROUSE CONRAD (“CONRAD™) was 1ssued a California
resident insurance producer license on September 14, 2012 (License No. 0103422) (,ONRAD S

license authorized him 1o act as an a.cclden_t and health agent, life-only agent, property broker-agent,

| and _basualty'broker—agent. On March 16, 2018, CONRAD submitted notices of termination of all his

company appointments and his license is currently inactive pursuant to California Insurance Code _

| #1070517.1 ' _ " Pagelof5




| o=

T es w2 Yt B W2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18 |

19

20 .
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Section 1704, The Commissioner retains jurisdiction pursuant to California Insurance Code Section
1743,
BACKGROUND

4, YourPeople, Inc., doing business as Zenefits FI'W Insutance Setvices (“Zenefits™),
was formed in 2012. Zenefits has held a California resident business entity insurance producer
license since October 1, 2013 (License No. 0148811). CONRAD was identified in licensing
applications submitted by Zenefits as the only designated responsible licensed producer endorsed to
transact on behalf of Zenefits, |

5. CONRAD was a co-founder of Zenefits and acted as the coﬁlpany’s Chief Executive
Officer from. the company’s inception in 2012, until his resignation on or about February 7, 2016, At
all relevant times alleged herein, CONRAD held a seat on Zenefits’ board of directors and
maintained more than a 10% owneréhip interest in Zenefits. By virtue of his position as Chief
Executive Officer, his seat on the board of directors, and his oWI_lership interest in Zenefits,
CONRAD was a “controllhlg person” of Zenefits within the meaning of California Insurance Code
Section 1668.5(2). | |

| FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
VIOLATIONS INVOLVING THE UNLICENSED TRANSACTION OF INSURANCE

6. At all Iélevant_times alleged herein, Zenefits provided businesses with a cloud-based
software platform to manége huyman resources, payroll, as well as benefit functions with a focus oﬁ

health insurance coverage. Zenefits offered its software to users free of charge and earned revenue

'when customers selected Zenefits 1o act as their insurance broker of record. As broker of record,

Zenefits assisted its customers with the purchase and administration .Of group health insurance
poﬁcies. In return, Zenefits carned commissions from insurers. . _

7. Zenefits’ »émployees who offered, 'spki, or serviced insurance prﬁducts in California
Were requifed to hold an insurance license under California Tnsurance Code Section 1631. Prior to -
December 2015, Zenefits’ employees solicited, negotiated, and sold at least 8,118 insurance poiicies :
to customers located in California. Of this total, at least 1,994 iﬁsurance policies were sold by

employees who lacked the proper license to transact insurance as required by California Ihsurance
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Code Section 1631,

8. By virtue of his position as Chief Executive Officer, his seat on the company’s board
of directors, and his ownership interest, CONRAD was a controll_ing persén of Zenefits, and as such,
was responsible for the unlicensed activities of company employees and aided and abetted those
employees in said unlicensed activities. Asa controlimg person of the company, he knew, or should

have known, the licensing status of employees who transacted insurance on the company’s behalf

|| Conrad directly hired, or approved the hiring of, employcos who subsequently engaged in the

imlidénsed trangaction of insurance on behalf of Zenefits. He also provided employees with access to
Zenefits’ i)fﬁca space and resources which enabled the unlicensed transactions to 0Cour. '

9. For a period of time, CONRAD was the only designated responsible insurance
prociucer for Zenefits. As the sole designated responsible insurance producer, CONRAD was the
only person Iicensed and endoréed to sell insurance on the company’s behalf. As such, all unlicensed
transactions during that time were made throi,lgii CONRAD’S license and endorsement.

| VIDLATION OF PRE-LICENSING EDUCATIONAL REOUIREMENTS

10.  To secure a resident accident and health and hfe—only msurtmce producer hcense in

California, apphcants are requited to pass a licensing exam. Before taking the licensing exam, such

applicants are required under California Insurance Code Section 1749 to complete a total of 52 hours

of pre-licensing study in an approved course. | '
11, Newly hired Zenefits’® employees were pro\ridei:l with information concerning the

producer licensing examination. Said employees were also referred or directed to enroll in an

approved online course offered by a specific third party education provider (“Third Party Provider”)

for purposes of satisfyirg the aforémentioned 52 hour pre-licensing education requirement,

12, CONRAD created a software program (“Macro™) which meide it possible for Zenefits®
employees to complete the aforementioned online pre-licensing education course in less than the 52
study hours mandated by Insurance Code Section 1749. The Macro worked to modify the software-:
progrém that operated the‘(in]j'ne pre-licensing education course offered by the Third Party Provider.
The Third Party Provider’s online course used a timer to track users’ stitdy hours, The Macro;s sole

purpose was to keep the timer running, whether or not the users were at their computers studying the
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1| Insurance Code Section 1749,

material, thereby enabling Zenefits’ employees to spend less than the 52 hours of pre—hcensmg study

as requ1red for licensure,

_ 13,  Beginning in June 2013, CONRAD disseminated the Macso to one or more employees
of Zencfits along with insfructions for its use. The Macro was ultimately disiributed . o
approximately 100 employees before its dissemination was discontinued, The Macro enabled those

employees to circumvent the pre-licensing educational hourly study requirements mandated by

PRIOR REGULATORY ACTIONS

- 14, On October 26, 2017, the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) accepted an
offer of settlement submitted by CONRAD and Zenefits in connection w1th an Adrmmstratwe
Proceeding in SEC File Number 3-18263. Under the settlement the SEC 1ssued an Order Instltutmg
Cease-and-Desist Proceedmgs, pursuant to Section § of the Securities Aet of 1933, In its Order, the
SEC found that CONRAD and Zenefits violated Section 17(A) (2) of the Securities Act by obtaining
funding from investors based on material misstatements or omissions, The misstatements of
omissions involved a fallure to disclose to prospective investors that CONRAD had created the
Macro allowing company employees to spend fewer hours completing the pre—hcensmg education

hours than required under California Insurance Code. CONRAD and Zenefits also failed to disclose

to prospective investors that CONRAD and Zenefits were allowing employees to transact insurance

without holding the required insurance producer license. Co_ltsequently, CONRAD an(l Zenefits were
ordered to cease:and—desist from committing further violations of the Securities Act.  In addition,
CONRAD was ordered to pay a civil monetary penalty in the amount of $160,000.00, as Welll;as
$350,000,00 in diegorgement and $23,692.39'in prejudgment interest. Zenefits was ordered 1o pay a
separate civil monetary penalty in the amount of $450,000.00.
15, On April 24, 2017, in File Number 11587, the Texas Depamﬁent of Insurance

(“TDI”) concluded an enforcement.action against CONRAD by issuance of Consent Order Number.
2017-5044. The TDI found that Zeneﬁte performed the acts of an agency without first obtaining an
agency license in violation of the Texas Insurance Code. CONRAD was found o be 2 controlling

shareholder and licensed officer for Zenefits. As such, he was subjest to discipline in connection
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with Zenefits® violations of the Texas Insurance Code. CONRAD was ordered to pay a $35,000.00

administrative penalty by the TDL
STATUTORY ALLEGATIONS

16.  The facts as alleged in paragraphs 1 through 15, above, show that CONRAD has
engaged in conduct which constitutes grounds for the Commissioner to suspend or revoke his license
and licensing rights pursuant to subdivisions (b),(e).(j), and (n) of California Insurance Code Section

1668 in conjunction with Section 1738.

Dated: May 4,2018 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

> %C waf 0{ \%%Q{j

RICHARD A. LOVELL
Attorney IV

Vod Py

ER P. McKINNEY
Attorney III
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